RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE MAY 8th 2004 DRAFT

Fact Sheet Amendment for the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction General Permit Board Order No. 99-08

Comments were submitted by four organizations: County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works, California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA), Caltrans, and Lawyers for Clean Water representing the Coastkeepers of California.  

Comments submitted by the County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works are not timely because they are not limited to the revisions from the May 8 draft.  Comments by Caltrans refer to the May 8th revisions, however the points raised were all addressed in the previous response to comments.

CASQA Comments

Section 7 has been revised to replace the term “legacy” pollutants with “historical” pollutant; however, the term legacy pollutant has been included in the revised text shown on page 38. CASQA recommends that the language be revised to be consistent with use of the term “historical” pollutants.

Response

The Modification has been revised.
Page 18 – 1 st paragraph under 2.12.1 – The sentence is slightly awkward. We suggest the sentence be reworded as follows: “BMPs must be used to control offsite discharge of any pollutant (e.g., pesticides) that is not naturally occurring, regardless of background levels of that pollutant.”

Response

The Modification has been revised.
Page 25 – CASQA recommends revising the last bullet to read “Unprotected clayey soils”. This takes into account that vegetation and other coverage limits erosion and that additional protection may not be needed if the vegetation is preserved.
Response

The Modification has been revised.
KEEPERS COMMENTS

Comment:
The actions by US EPA in proposing and then deciding not to adopt effluent limitation guidelines for storm water discharges associated with construction activity are irrelevant to the Fact Sheet Modification.

Response:  A determination by US EPA regarding the manner in which to comply with the federal construction requirements and the usefulness of monitoring is relevant to how the State Board should interpret monitoring results.  The US EPA determined that an effluent limitation guideline, with more specificity but no monitoring requirements, would be too expensive and would not result in significant improvement of water quality as compared to the existing state and US EPA permitting programs, which generally require no monitoring at all.  This determination is relevant to the question of how much monitoring the State Board should require and the usefulness of the monitoring results.

Comment:  The TMDL discussion in the USEPA Q and A document (dated January 21, 2004) discusses the need for monitoring to determine waste load allocation compliance.  Therefore EPA expects the permitting authority to require monitoring sufficient to demonstrate compliance with the Clean Water Act.  The Permit and Fact Sheet do not require sampling sufficient to establish the contribution of impairing pollutants from construction sites, and therefore to determine TMDL load allocations or WQS compliance.

Response:  The Keepers presumably refer to Answers E.5 and E.6 of the Q and A document, which state that in a permit implementing an approved TMDL, there may be additional requirements, including monitoring.  The statewide general construction permit applies to all construction activities throughout the state and is not written to be consistent with a specific TMDL.  (Should an approved TMDL require further provisions, US EPA’s statement is correct, that a more detailed permit may be required.)  The Keepers misrepresent this statement to claim that the Clean Water Act “requires” monitoring at all construction sites in order to establish TMDLs.  There is nothing in the Q and A that states that storm water permits should or must require monitoring in order to establish waste load allocations for TMDLs.  The Keepers claim that USEPA’s Q and A document shows that it “expects States to require monitoring to determine TMDL and WQS compliance.”  While USEPA does note that additional requirements, including monitoring, may be included in permits for discharges to waters with approved TMDLs, USEPA specifically states that monitoring is not required in general storm water permits.

Comment:  The State Board is defying the court’s order by claiming that the Clean Water Act does not require monitoring in storm water permits.

Response:  The State Board did not appeal the initial court order requiring limited monitoring and it has complied with that order.  In interpreting the breadth and meaning of monitoring, it is relevant that USEPA has, since the initial order, clarified that the Clean Water Act does not require monitoring in storm water permits.

Comment:  The US EPA’s conclusions in its decision not to adopt effluent limitations guidelines for discharges of storm water associated with construction activity are irrelevant to the monitoring requirements in the construction permit.  USEPA never even considered requiring monitoring in any of its proposals.  EPA’s determination that the state’s construction program is adequate assumed full compliance with the permit, and the Keepers provided evidence that 77% of sites are not in compliance, and monitoring would result in compliance and a reduction in pollutants.

Response:  There is no basis for the Keepers’ claim that USEPA’s conclusion that the state’s construction permit is adequate was based on an assumption of compliance or non-compliance.  The issue for USEPA is whether the permit was adequate as written, and it determined it was.  The evidence presented by the Keepers at the hearing was from a small sample of sites and there was insufficient information to conclude that these sites were in violation of the permit.  In any event, the pictures were apparently meant to show that permit violations could be observed by visual observation, and that is consistent with the conclusions in the Fact Sheet Modification.

Comment:  USEPA never evaluated a monitoring program, so it is not correct to say that US EPA determined monitoring to be infeasible or too costly.

Response:  USEPA considered and rejected monitoring requirements when it first proposed its effluent limitations guidelines.  In its publication, US EPA determined that “monitoring receiving waters at most construction sites is infeasible.”  It also adopted a regulation clarifying that the only “monitoring” that must be required at construction sites is a single annual visual inspection.  (40 CFR §122.44(i)(4).)  It determined that even a program that has no monitoring programs, but which specifies in more detail the requirements for construction sites would not be cost-effective.  The statements in the Fact Sheet Modification are correct.

Comment:  The State Board is incorrect about the number of enforcement actions taken.  None of the actions were for non-visual pollutants.  No actions were based solely on violations of WQS.

Response:  (This comment refers to the testimony of the SWRCB staff at the Public Hearing rather than addressing the changes that were made to the document.)  The number of enforcement actions was based on the information in the SWRCB data that tracks enforcement actions.  The enforcement actions tracked include Notices of Violation and Notices to Comply.  The Keepers apparently excluded these enforcement actions from their tally.  It is not surprising that there are no actions in the Keepers’ data based solely on violations of WQS.  The permit is BMP-based and therefore enforcement actions generally are based on lack of or inadequate BMPs.  This is the most straightforward method to prosecute violations of the permit.  For the reasons described in the Fact Sheet, it is difficult to use monitoring results to prove a violation of the receiving water limitations, so most enforcement actions stress BMP violations.  The comments regarding non-visible pollutants and actions based solely on violation of water quality standards are meaningless.  The Regional Boards use their limited resources to take enforcement actions where violations are most obvious and most harmful to water quality.  These are generally sites where BMPs are inadequate and where sediment from the site is visible.  In one of the largest enforcement actions (against the City of Redding for $450,000), the Keepers claimed that the allegation of violation of water quality standards was illegal. In any event, the issue here is not whether the Regional Boards should take more enforcement actions, but whether the permit is enforceable, which it is.  While the Keepers may choose to have a different enforcement policy for their citizens suits than the Boards, the Boards certainly have the discretion to stress the BMP approach that USEPA and all other states follow.

Comment:  The Keepers were unable to find the list of Bioaccumulative/Persistant pollutants on our web site.

Response:  The list is at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/stormwtr/docs/pbt_tbl.doc 

Comment:  The monitoring and reporting requirements in the State of Georgia’s General Construction Permit “far exceeds” the monitoring program in the Permit.

Response:  The Keepers challenge the statement in the Modification that the State Board is unaware of any general construction permit with more robust monitoring requirements.  The Keepers point to one permit to challenge this statement, and claim that the permit “far exceeds” the CGP.  The State of Georgia’s prior permit, which was adopted August 1, 2000, expired July 31, 2003, is contained in the Administrative Record (AR) for the CGP.  The Georgia permit required monitoring only for turbidity and not for any other constituent.  (AR 378.)  It included upstream and downstream monitoring similar to the CGP (AR 381).  Even with this limited amount of sampling, the state found that the monitoring requirements cost their dischargers more than 45 million dollars annually.(Personal communication with Mark Wylard, Georgia Dept of Natural Resources)  In August 2003, Georgia issued a new general construction permit—one of the most significant changes was that it reduced the amount of sampling required.  (http://www.dnr.state.ga.us/dnr/environ/)  The existing permit requires sampling of turbidity only, with an exemption for residential development less than 5 acres.  It requires only two samples for turbidity if BMPs are in place, and these may be taken after the site has been cleaned up, and are required only if rainfall exceeds .5 inch and occurs during normal business hours.  These requirements are significantly less stringent than those for the CGP.  The Keepers also claim that the state of Washington’s program “goes far beyond California’s.” As explained in the Fact Sheet, there is no requirement in the Washington legislation that a construction permit be adopted at any specific time with any more stringent requirements.  The current Washington permit has no sampling or analysis requirements and dischargers are deemed in compliance with water quality standards if an adequate SWPPP is implemented.  (http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/cnst_prmt_fin.pdf). 

